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the year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty-One, until the first session of the 
Parliament of Canada commencing after the cessation of hostilities between Canada 
and the German Reich, the Kingdom of Italy and the Empire of Japan". 

9.—Electoral Districts, Voters on List and Votes Polled, Names and Addresses of 
Members of the House of Commons, as Elected at the Nineteenth General Election, 
Mar. 26, 1940, Revised to Feb. 1, 1945. 

NOTE.—This information, except the populations of constituencies and party affiliations, has been 
supplied by the Chief Electoral Officer, Ottawa, who publishes an official report giving the total vote cast 
for each candidate. Party affiliations are as shown in the Canadian Parliamentary Guide (unofficial). 

Province 
and 

Electoral District 

P.E. Island— 
(4 members) 

Kings 
Prince 
Queens 

NOT* Scotia— 
(12 members) 

Antigonish-
Guysborough 

Cape Breton North-
Victoria 

Cape Breton South.. 
Colchester-Hants... 
Cumberland 
Digby-Annapolis-

Kings 

Halifax 

Inverness-Richmond 
Pictou 
Queens-Lunenburg... 

Shelburne-Yarmouth 
Clare 

New Brunswick— 
(10 members) 

Charlotte 
Gloucester 
Kent 

Northumberland 
Restigouche-

Madawaska 
Royal 
St. John-Albert 
Victoria-Carleton... 
Westmorland 
York-Sunbury 

Popu­
lation 
1941 

No. 

19,415 

34,490 

41,142 

26,006 

34,232 

81,061 

52,158 

39,476 

57,604 

122,656 

34,864 

40,789 

44,970 

44,146 

22,728 
49,913 
25,817 
38,485 

61,251 
34,348 
77,248 
38,382 
64,486 
44,743 

Voters 
on 

List 

No. 

11,461 
19,481 

24,397 

16,128 

19,252 
42,045 
30,147 
23,807 

35,359 

68,422 

21,609 

25,309 

28,079 

25,833 

14,809 
23,052 
13,594 
19,575 

28,730 
20,786 
46,653 
21,269 
36,631 
26,887 

Total 
Votes 
Polled 

Votes 
PoUed 

by 
Member1 

No. 

9,129 
14,618 

39,196^ 

11,946 

13,651 

32,819 

22,514 

17,697 

24,776 

89,020*1 

16,293 

19,059 

18,094 

17,559 

10,574 

16,081 

8,707 

13,100 

17,623 

15,324 

30,563 

15,423 

26,916 

20,423 

No. 

4,997 

8,745 

10,411 

10,511 

7,281 

11,582 

12,328 

8,073 

15,094 

22,089 
19,398 

9,123 

9,983 

10,616 

10,851 

6,099 

10,451 

5.582 

5,149 

12,164 

8,017 

15,110 

7,974 

16,431 

10,352 

Name of Member 

GRANT, T. V 

RALSTON, Hon. J. L. 

DOUGLAS, J. L 

MACMTLLAN, Hon. C 

KIRK, J. R 

MACLEAN, M 

GlLLIS, C 

PUBDY, G. T 

BLACK, P. C 

ILSLET, Hon. J. L. 

MACDONALD, W. C 
ISNOR, G. B 

MCGABRY, M. E . . 

MCCCLLOCH, H. B 

KjNLEY, J. J 

PoTTIER, V. J 

HILL, B. M 

VENIOT, C. J 

LEGER, A. D 

O'BRIEN, J. L . . . 

MICHATJD, Hon. J. E. 

BROOKS, A. J 

HAZEN, D. K 

HATFIELD, H. H 

EMMEHSON, H. R... 

HANSON, Hon. R. B 

Montague 
Ottawa 
Charlottetown.. 
Montreal 

P.O. Address 

Lib. 
Lib. 
Lib. 
Lib. 

Lib. 

Sydney Mines.. Lib. 
New Aberdeen.. C.C.F 

Truro Lib. 

Cons. 

Lib. 

} Halifax Lib. 

Margaree Forks Lib. 
New Glasgow.. Lib. 

Lib. 

Lib. 

St. Stephen 
Bathurst , 
Grandigue 
South Nelson. 

Ottawa 
Sussex 
Saint John... 
Hartland 
Dorchester.. 
Fredericton.. 

Party 
Affili­
ation 

Lib. 
Lib. 
Lib. 
Cons. 

Lib. 
Cons. 
Cons. 
Cons. 
Lib. 
Cons. 

1 Successful candidate. 8 Each voter could vote for two candidates. 


