the year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty-One, until the first session of the Parliament of Canada commencing after the cessation of hostilities between Canada and the German Reich, the Kingdom of Italy and the Empire of Japan".

Electoral Districts, Voters on List and Votes Polled, Names and Addresses of Members of the House of Commons, as Elected at the Nineteenth General Election, Mar. 26, 1940, Revised to Feb. 1, 1945.

Note.—This information, except the populations of constituencies and party affiliations, has been supplied by the Chief Electoral Officer, Ottawa, who publishes an official report giving the total vote cast for each candidate. Party affiliations are as shown in the Canadian Parliamentary Guide (unofficial).

Province and Electoral District	Population	Voters on List	Total Votes Polled	Votes Polled by Member ¹	Name of Member	P.O. Address	Party Affili- ation
	No.	No.	No.	No.			
P.E. Island—					2		
(4 members)		44 404					
Kings	19,415	11,461	9, 129	4,997	GRANT, T. V		
Prince	34,490	19,481	14,618	8,745	RALSTON, Hon. J. L.		Lib.
Queens	41,142	24,397	39,1962	10,411		Charlottetown	1
			,	10,511	MACMILLAN, Hon. C.	Montreal	Lib.
Nova Scotia— (12 members) Antigonish-							
Guysborough	26,006	16,128	11,946	7,281	Kirk, J. R	Antigonish	Lib.
Cape Breton North- Victoria	34,232	19,252	13,651	6,326	MacLean, M	Sydney Mines	Lib.
Cape Breton South.	81,061	42,045	32,819	11,582	Gillis, C	AND ALTER ESSENCE IN TRANSPORTATION	
Colchester-Hants	52, 158	30,147	22,514	12,328	5. (5)04500 600	Truro	1
Cumberland	39,476	23,807	17,697	8,073		Amherst	£
Digby-Annapolis-							
Kings	57,604	35,359	24,776	15,094	ILSLEY, Hon. J. L	Ottawa	Lib.
Halifax	122,656	68,422	89,0202	22,089 19,398	Macdonald, W. C Isnor, G. B	}Halifax	Lib.
Inverness-Richmond	34,864	21,609	16,293	9,123	McGabry, M. E	Margaree Forks	Lib.
Pictou	40,789	25,309	19,059	9,983	McCulloch, H. B	New Glasgow	Lib.
Queens-Lunenburg	44,970	28,079	18,094	10,616	Kinley, J. J	Lunenburg	Lib.
Shelburne-Yarmouth Clare	44,146	25, 833	17,559	10,851	POTTIER, V. J	Yarmouth	Lib.
New Brunswick-							
(10 members)	00.700	14 000	10 574				l
Charlotte	22,728	14,809	10,574	6,099	Нил, В. М		Lib.
Gloucester	49,913	23,052	16,081	10,451	arm and an arm and an arm and arm		Lib.
Kent	25,817	13,594	8,707	5,582	LEGER, A. D	Grandigue	Lib.
Northumberland	38,485	19,575	13,100	5,149	O'BRIEN, J. L	South Nelson	Cons.
Restigouche- Madawaska	61,251	28,730	17,623	12,164	Michaud, Hon. J. E.	Ottawa	Lib.
Royal	34,348	20,786	15,324	8,017	Ввоока, А. J	Sussex	Cons.
St. John-Albert	77,248	46,653	30,563	15,110	HAZEN, D. K	Saint John	Cons.
Victoria-Carleton	38,382	21,269	15,423	7,974	HATFIELD, H. H	Hartland	Cons.
Westmorland	64,486	36,631	26,916	16,431	Emmerson, H. R	Dorchester	Lib.
York-Sunbury	44,743	26,887	20,423	10,352	HANSON, Hon. R. B.	Fredericton	Cons.

¹ Successful candidate.

² Each voter could vote for two candidates.